Special Session Commissioners' Court Thursday, September 12, 2013 8:30 a.m.

Members of the Court Present:

Charles Watson	County Judge
Tommy Clark	Commissioner Pct. #1
Jimmy McDaniel	Commissioner Pct. #2
Doyle Dickerson	Commissioner Pct. #3
Fayne Warner	Commissioner Pct. #4
Janice McDaniel	County Clerk

Judge Watson called the meeting to order.

AGENDA ITEM #1-Discuss with possible action to adopt the 2013 Tax Rate

Judge Watson asked if anyone present wished to speak before action is taken.

No one wished to speak.

Commissioner McDaniel moved to adopt the tax rate of .42643 for 2013. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Commissioner Warner moved to adjourn. Commissioner Dickerson seconded. All voted for. Meeting adjourned.

the E. Watson Charles WATSON CAMON, H. Charle TOMMY CLARK Dame JIMMY MCDANIEL DOYLE DICKERSON tame FAYNE WARNER Ulme

ATTEST: COUNTY CLERK anice M. Danief JANICE MCDANIEL

VOL 35 18 571

A RESOLUTION LEVYING A TAX RATE FOR SABINE COUNTY FOR THE TAX YEAR OF 2013

BE IT ORDAINED AND ORDERED by the Sabine County Commissioners Court that:

WE, the Commissioners Court of Sabine County, hereby levy or adopt the tax rate on \$100.00 valuation for this county for the 2013 tax year as follows:

<u>\$</u>/\$100 for the payment of principal and interest on bonds

<u>\$.42643</u> /\$100 TOTAL TAX RATE

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

The tax assessor/collector is hereby authorized to assess and collect the taxes of Sabine County employing the above rate.

The above resolution and order was unanimously passed by the Commissioners Court of Sabine County on this 12 day of <u>September</u>, 2013 and was executed in duplicate.

homas Clark, Commissioner Pct. 1

Dat 1 Limmy Mc Paniel

le Dickerson, Commissioner Pct. 3

aniel, Commissioner Pct. 2

Fayne Warner, Commissioner Pct. 4

R 572

Watson, Sabine County Judge ATTEST: A Janice McDaniel, Sabine County Cle

RESOLUTION

SABINE COUNTY

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF SABINE COUNTY;

That the Tax Assessor/Collector has calculated a tax for each property listed on the Certified Appraisal Roll with taxable value and has submitted said roll for 2013 and hereby is approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED;

That the Tax Assessor/Collector of Sabine County is hereby authorized and directed to implement said Tax Roll and begin collection of taxes for 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED;

That the above resolutions will stand for any and all former appraisal rolls and/or certified tax rolls of the Sabine County Tax Office and the Sabine County Commissioners Court.

ADOPTED: September 12 _, 2013.

les son Dickerson, Commissioner Pct. 3

Jimmy McDaniel, Commissioner Pct. 2

Tallel

101 <u>3f</u> pg <u>373</u>

Fayne Warner, Commissioner Pct. 4

Charles Watson, Sabine County Judge

ATTEST:

anice McDaniel, Sabine County Cl

The State Of Texas§County Of Sabine§

I hereby certify that these documents were filed and duly recorded in the Commissioner Court Minutes of Sabine County, Texas.



Volume <u>3-F</u> _ Page <u>571</u> Janice McDaniel ~ County Clerk luy By:_ La Deputy

VOL 3F PB 574